consent, the Applicant is seeking to enhance the public and commercial value of

the scheme and maximise the delivery of a variety of forms of planning gain for

the community included much needed affordable housing.

10.3 Sensitivity analysis has been carried out below to demonstrate the impact on the

60 per cent affordable with grant scheme appraisal should residential values

increase in increments of 5 per cent, and construction costs decrease in increments

of 5 per cent.

10.4 The above sensitivity analysis illustrates the impact on the Proposed Development

RLV should construction costs decrease, and values increase in increments of 5

per cent.

10.5 The analysis illustrates that, in a competitive bidding environment, sensitivity

analysis can be used to derive a land value that was sufficient to secure the Site

for residential development.

10.6 We understand from the LBI Letter, October 2020, that the Site was secured with

the benefit of a GLA loan (£42m) which we have factored into our appraisals and

also grant funding.

TABLE 15: 60% AFFORDABLE WITH GRANT SCHEME SENSITIVITY TESTING, FORMER

HOLLOWAY PRISON, NOVEMBER 2021

Construction: Gross Cost

Sales: Rate/ft2 -20% -15% -10% -5% 0%

0%  £61,508,458 £49,857,957 £38,207,456 £26,556,955 -14,392,745

5%  £69,675,441 £58,024,940 £46,374,439 £34,723,937 £23,073,436

10%  £77,842,423 £66,191,922 £54,541,421 £42,890,920 £31,240,419

15%  £86,009,406 £74,358,905 £62,708,404 £51,057,902 £39,407,401

20%  £94,176,388 £82,525,887 £70,875,386 £59,224,885 £47,574,384

FINANCIAL VIABILITY ASSESSMENT

FORMER HOLLOWAY PRISON SITE, PARKHURST ROAD, LONDON, N7 0NU

46

10.7 However, for the purposes of an objective assessment, DS2 have relied upon the

best present-day evidence available and the Applicant, subject to the receipt of a

satisfactory planning consent, will seek to bring forward a high-quality mixed-use

development that will need a significant range of stakeholder objectives, including

a policy requirement level of affordable housing and a reasonable development